mechanism, device or contrivance which produces a noise level exceeding eighty‐five 
(85) dBA measured fifty (50) feet therefrom. The prohibition in this Section shall not 
apply to aircraft nor to any such machine, mechanism, device or contrivance that is 
operated in excess of two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet from any occupied dwelling 
unit. The following regulations shall apply to nighttime noise: 

o It is prohibited within the unincorporated area of the County of Monterey to 
make, assist in making, allow, continue, create, or cause to be made any loud and